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PROJECT DATA AND CODE INVESTIGATION SUMMARY
Project Name: Chaires Fire Station Addition

Project Location:
City: Tallahassee/Chaires Community
County: Leon
State: Florida
Project Address: 4701 Chaires Cross Road

Project Number: 11000 Date: 12 April 2011

1. GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Zoning: Rural Community Site Size: N/A

Required:  Provided:
Building Setbacks: Front: 25' Sides: 20' Rear: 25' Front: 25' Sides: 76' Rear: 70'
Parking Setbacks: Front: 40' Sides: 20' Rear: 20' Front: ?? Sides: 73' Rear: 37'
Height Limit Per Zoning: 45' N/A
Max. % Impervious Surface 60% N/A
Total Parking Spaces: N/A N/A
Other: ________________________________________________

2. ZONING AND RESTRICTIONS

3. APPLICABLE CODES

Occupancy Group
Classification: FBC: Group R w/ accessory S FBC Ch. 4, Section 508.3

NFPA: NFPA 101, Ch. 6, Section 6.1.3
Gross Floor Area: Existing: 3,240 sq. ft.

Addition: 420 sq. ft.
TOTAL: 3,660 sq. ft.

Net Floor Area: Existing: 3,240 sq. ft.
Addition: 420 sq. ft.
TOTAL: 3,660 sq. ft.

Total Occupancy: Existing: 3,240 sq. ft.
Addition: 420 sq. ft.
TOTAL: 3,660 sq. ft.

Occupancy Seperation: N/A - Mixed Occupancy FBC 708, NFPA Ch. 6, Sec. 6.1.14.1
Tenant Seperation: N/A - Single Tenant FBC, Section 708

NOTE: Existing 2-hour separation between the residential occupancy and the apparatus bays will remain
unchanged by this project

4. OCCUPANCY

Type of Construciton: FBC V FBC Ch. 5 & 6
NPFA 101, Sec. 8.2.1, Table 8.1

Protected or Unprotected: Unprotected
Note:  Protected or unprotected refers to the structure, NOT whether or not it is sprinkled.

Sprinkled or Non-Sprinkled: Nonsprinkled
Allowed: Provided:

Max. Building Height: 40' (FBC Tbl. 503) & Sec. 504 21'
Max. No. of Stories: 1 (FBC Tbl. 503) & Sec. 504 1
Max. Floor Area/Floor: 9,500 (FBC Table 505) 24,693 <(31,825 x 3)

SEE AREA MODIFICATION

Area Modificaiton Increase: Aa=[          ] + [          ] If=100 [   -.25] (    )

Total Allowable Area/Floor N / A
Max. Building Area N / A

5. CONSTRUCTION

At x If
 100

At x If
 100

F
P

W
30

(FBC Table 601/NFPA Tbl. a.8.2.1)
Fire Protection Requirements Required Provided

Exterior Bearing Walls, supporting more than 1 floor: 0/0 0
Interior Bearing Partitions: 0/0 0
Columns, supporting more than 1 floor: 0/0 0
Beams, girders and trusses, supporting more than 1 floor: 0/0 0
Floor & floor/ceiling 0/0 0
Roof & roof/ceiling 0/0 0

(FBC Table 602)
Exterior bearing wall(s) rating / % permitted openings Required Provided

North, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
South, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
East, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
West, Horizontal seperation distance Over 30' 0/0 0

Exterior non-bearing wall(s) rating / % permitted openings Required Provided
North, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
South, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
East, Horizontal seperation distance: Over 30' 0/0 0
West, Horizontal seperation distance Over 30' 0/0 0

Minimum Fire Resistance Walls & Partitions Protective Opening Limit of Fire Protective
(FBC Tbl. 715.4) (FBC Tbl. 715.4) Rated Glazing
(NFPA 7.1.3) (NFPA 8.2.3.2.3) (FBC Tbl. 715.4)

Fire Walls and Barriers (1hr Rated) N/A N/A N/A
Fire Walls and Barriers (>1hr Rated) 2hr / 2hr .75hr / .75hr 100 sq. in.
Fire Partitions

Corridor Walls N/A N/A N/A
Other Fire Partitions N/A N/A N/A

Exterior Walls N/A N/A N/A
Smoke Barriers N/A N/A N/A
(FBC Chapter 7)
(NFPA 7.1.3.1)

Note:  Janitor, Mechanical Rooms (w/ gas-fired equipment) and General Storage Areas in non-sprinkled buildings
require 1 hour rating and 3/4 hour opening protection.

Minimum Interior Finish Class
FBC Exits B Floor Exits access B FBC Table 803.5
MFPA Exits B Floor Exits Access B or CNFPA 101, Chapter 10.2.2

Manual Fire Alarm Required YES FBC Chapter 9,
NFPA 101, Chapter 12

6. FIRE PROTECTION

Required: Provided:
Minimum Number of Exits: 2 (FBC Ch. 10, 1018, NFPA 7-4.1.2) 2

Max. Travel Distance: 100' (FBC Table 1015) 250' (NFPA 7.6, Table A-7.6.1) 85'

Max. Dead End Corridor: N/A (FBC Table 1016) 20' (NFPA 7.3 Table A-7.6.1) N/A

Min. Corridor/Aisle Width: N/A (FBC Table 1016) 44" (NFPA Ch. 48.2.3.2 N/A

Min. Egress Capacity Width 2.6" (FBC Table 1005) 2.6" (NFPA 7.3, Table 7.3.3.1) 72"
(13 x .2 = 2.6)

Seperate or emergency source of light required?  YES (FBC 1006, Table 1016) (NFPA, Ch 42.8.2.9) YES

7. EXITS

Required: Provided:
Minimum Clear Door Width 32" (FBC 1008) (NFPA 7-2.1.2.3) N / A
Minimum Egress Capacity Door With 32" (FBC 1008) (NFPA 7.2.1.2) N / A
Maximum Door Width 48" (FBC 1008) N / A
Minimum Door Height 6'-8" (FBC 1008) (NFPA7-1.5) N / A
Door Swing: Door must swing in the direction of egress if it serves 50 or more persons.

Doors shall not reduce the corridor or landing width to less than 1/2 the requried width during the opening
process nor project more than 7" into the required width of the corridor or landing when fully open.

Minmum space between 2 hinged or pivoting doors = 48" plus the width of any door swinging into the
space. (FBC 1008)(NFPA 5-2.1.4)

Special egress panic hardware required? NO (FBC 1008)(NFPA 7.2.1.7)

8. DOORS

9. STAIRS N/A

10. RAMPS N/A

11. ELEVATORS N/A

12. HANDRAILS N/A

13. GUARDRAILS N/A

LIVE LOADS - FLOORS: (FBC Ch. 16, Table 1607.1) LIVE LOADS - ROOFS: (FBC 1607)

Condition: Load:
Public Areas - Live Load 100 p.s.f.
Public Areas - Dead Load 5 p.s.f.
Storage - Live Load 125 p.s.f.
Stair - Live Load 100 p.s.f.
Stair - Dead Load 5 p.s.f.
Mechanical / Electrical Rms. - LIve Load 125 p.s.f.
Roof - Live Load 20 p.s.f.
Roof - Dead Load 16 p.s.f.
Guardrails / Handrails Point Load 200 lb. (FBC 1607)
Wind Load 110 m.p.h.(FBC fig. 1609)
Importance Factor 1.15 (FBC Tbl. 1604.5)

14. STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS

15. HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY (ADA) REQUIREMENTS N/A

Code requirements FBC Ch. 13 - Energy Efficiency (Florida Energy Efficiency Code for Building Construction)
Subchapter 4.

Recommended Guidlines
Floor Assemblies Wall Assemblies Roof Assemblies
Slab on Grade R-0 Masonry R-7 Insulation Only R-19
Raised Wood R-19 Wood Frame R-11 Assembly Total R-30
Raised Concrete R-7 Metal Frame R-13

Note:  Walls limited to exterior, adjacent & common walls.

Doors:  Doors in exterior, adjacent and common walls should be limited to insulated glass, solid core wood,
wood panel or insulated hollow metal types.

16. THERMAL RESISTANCE OF ASSEMBLIES

Approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems
Florida Statutes 553.895- Buildings 3 stories or more, except 1 & 2 family dwellings and open,

noncombustable parking garages > 20' from adjacent structures require
an approved  automatic fire sprinkler system.

2004 FBC Chaper 9- Requirements as classified by occupancy and use. FBC Chapter 9
2003 NFPA 101 Sec. 9.7 Requirements as classified by occupancy and use. NFPA Chapter 12

Approved Automatic fire Sprinkler System Required? NO

Standpipe
2004 FBC Section 905 Requirements as classified by listed condiditon. FBC Section 905
2003 NFPA 101 Sec. 9.7.4.2 Requirements as classified by occupancy and use. NFPA Sec. 42.8.3.5

Standpipe Required? NO

Standpipe Class and Type
2004 FBC Section 905 Requirements as Classified by listed condition. FBC Section 905
2003 NFPA 14 Standard for the Installation of Standpipes.

Standpipe Class & Type Class 1 Semi-Automatic

Fire Extinguishers
Code Requirements: NFPA 10 Standards for Portable Fire Extinguishers 2002 Edition
Fire Hazard Classifications Class A, B & C NFPA 10, Ch 3.3.4
Occupancy Hazard Class. Light (Low) NFPA 10, Ch 1.4.1
Extinguisher Classification 10 lb. > 4A:60B:C

to be provided

Extinguisher Size & Distribution NFPA 10, Ch 5 &
Annex E

Class "A" Hazards (Table 5.2.1)
Min. Rating of Single Extinguisher 2-A
Max. Floor (Coverage) Area / Unit "A" 3,000 sq. ft.
Allowable Floor Area / Extinguisher 11,250 sq. ft.
Max. Floor Area / Extinguisher 11,250 sq. ft.
Max. Travel Distance to Extinguisher 75'

Class "B" Hazards (Table 5.3.1)
Min. Rating of Single Extinguisher 10-B
Max. Travel Distance to Extinguisher 30'

Class "C" Hazards To be distributed on the basis of anticipated Class "A" or Class "B" Hazards. Ch. 5-5
Unit size as per other hazards.

Class "D" Hazards To be distributed in the immediate vicinity of hazard with max. travel distance Ch. 5-6
of 75'.  Unit size per mfgr.

Class "K" Hazards 30' max. travel distance. Ch 5-7

Total Extinguisher counts Required Provided*
3,660 sq. ft. Floor area served                           2 2 (Existing)
11,250 sq. ft. Allowable Floor Area / Extinguisher
Note:  Total provided must also meet max. travel distance.

17. FIRE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

Crawl Space (FBC 1203)

Crawl spaces under buildings shall be ventilated by mechanical means or foundation openings.

Mechanical Means See Mechanical Plans & Specifications

Foundation Openings Required Provided

Wood Floor Systems 1 sf net open area / 150 sf crawlspace N/A

Floor Systems other 1.5 sf net open area / 15 l.f. of exterior wall N/A
than Wood

Attic Space - Pitched Roof (FBC 2309.7)
Required Provided

A ratio of total net free ventilating area to ceiling area of 1:150, or
reduction to 1:300 providing a vapor retarder on warm side of ceiling
or 50% or required vent area by means of mechanical ventilators and
balance by eave or cornice vents.

18. VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
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EFFECTIVE TRIBUTARY AREA (SQ. FT.)

WIND PRESSURES FOR ROOF & WALLS (PSF)

(COMPONENTS & CLADDING)

Building Florida Building Code (FBC) 2007 Edition, w/ 2009 rev.
Mechanical Florida Mechanical Code (FMC) 2007 Edition, w/ 2009 rev.
Gas Florida Gas Code (FGC0 2007 Edition, w/ 2009 rev.
Plumbing Florida Plumbing Code (FPC) 2007 Edition, w/ 2009 rev.
Fire Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) 2007 Edition,
Life Safety NFPA 101, Life Safety Code (LSC) 2007 Edition,
Electrical National Electrical Code (NEC 70) 2007 Edition
Energy Florida Mechanical Code (FMC, Chapter 13) 2007 Edition, w/ 2009 rev.
ADA Florida Building Code (FBC, Chapter 11) 2007 Edition, w/ 2009rev.

Footing Bearing Capacity 2,500 p.s.f.
(per Alpha Geotechnical Report #11-2205 dated 13 Feb. 2011)
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Porch

8'
 - 

8"
6"

8'
 - 

2"

15' - 0"

6"

EXISTING TRUCK BAY

BEDROOMBEDROOM

TOILET

TOILET

OFFICE

LIVING QUARTERS

EXISTING DOOR
- TO REMAIN

NEW 10' x 10'
ROLL-UP DOOR

REMOVE EXIST.
WINDOW & EXTEND
OPENING TO FLOOR

EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING
(Shaded Area)

HEASDER BEAM BY
TRUSS MFGR.

-

4
A4.1

NEW
CASED
OPENING

NEW CASED
OPENING - SEE
TYPICAL DETAILS

5" BRICK

5"
 B

R
IC

K
27

' -
 2

"
5"

 B
R

IC
K

REPLACE EXIST ROLL UP
DOORS - MATCH TO NEW

EXIST. EXTERIOR
FINISHES TO
REMAIN

6
A4.1

CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL EXISTING

CONDITIONS & DIMENSION
PRIOR TO BID

A1.1
5

3'
 - 

0"

A1.1
6

A1.1
7

THIS FACILITY IS CONSTRUCTED
WITH LIGHT-GAUGE TRUSSES.
PROVIDE & INSTALL SIGNAGE
COMPLYING WITH FLA. ADMIN.
CODE 69A-60.081 - RED REFLECTIVE
COLOR- WITH THE LETTER "R"
-MOUNTED TO WITHIN 24" OF THE
DOOR & AT 5' AFF.

8" X 8"

LOCATION OF
RELOCATED  WINDOW
- REPAIR SURROUNDING
G.W.B AND PROVIDE
WOOD SILL - PAINT ALL
TO MATCH EXISTING

12
' -

 0
"

5
A1.2

6
A1.2

101
GYP. 12'-0"

VINYL SOFFIT
MATERIAL (ATTACH
TO BOTTOM CHORD
OF TRUSSES - FURRED
AS NEEDED)

SUSPENDED HEATER
(COORDINATE W/ OWNER
& ELEC. DWGS)

WRAP BEAM WITH
VINYLTO MATCH
SOFFIT COLOR

24" x 48" ATTIC
ACCESS

VENTED VINYL
SOFFIT (MATCH
EXISTING)

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
CEILING ON 1-1/2"
METAL HAT CHANNELS
@ 16" O.C.

EXIST. 6" WD STUD W/BRICK
VENEER CONSTRUCTION

BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXIST.

5/8" GWB - LEVEL 4 FINISH -
PAINTED (TYP.)

BATT INSULATION

1" AIR SPACE

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

NEW CASED OPENING - 1X TRIM
- PAINTED

7"

3/
4"

3"

CONSTRUCT  2X6 STUD  FRAMING
AT WALL INTERSECTION AND
WALL OPENING

CAULK

EXIST. VINYL SIDING

CAP CUT EDGES WITH
VINYL WITH VINYL DOOR OR
"J" MOLDING

EXISTING BRICK VENEER
WAINSCOT (BELOW) - TO
REMAIN

NEW CASED OPENING -
1X TRIM - PAINTED

NEW DBL. STUD AT OPENING

CAULK - TYP.

8 
3/

4"

5 1/2"

VINYL JAMB CASING

SECTIONAL INSULATED
GARAGE DOOR

BRICK WAINSCOT
- BELOW

VINYL SIDING WITH DOOR CASING
TRIM OR "J" MOLDING TRIM - MATCH
ADJACENT

EXTERIOR SHEATHING WITH
VAPOR BARRIER

BATT INSULATION

5/8" G.W.B.

2X6 VERTICAL JAMB
OR AS REQUIRED BY
SECTIONAL DOOR FLA. PRODUCT
APPROVAL INSTALLATION
GUIDELINES

SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR
WALL BRACKET MOUNTING
ASSEMBLY - FASTEN PER
FLA. PRODUCT APPROVAL

CAULK

PEEL & STICK WEATHER
RESISTANT BARRIER - WRAP
MIN. AROUND FACE OF OPENING
AND ENTIRE INTERIOR OF JAMB

8"

5 
1/

2"
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A1.1

Leon County - Chaires
Fire Station Addition

Demolition Plan, New
Foundation Plan, New
Floor Plan and New
Reflected Ceiling Plan

Construction
Documents

14 April 2011

11000 JH2
RRB

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1
2 New Foundation Plan

1 06/20/2011 Code Comments

DEMOLITION NOTES
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL BUILT CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO BIDDING.  THE WINNING
CONTRACTOR TO RE-VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONTRACT
AND COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

PROTECT ALL NON-DEMOLITION
AREAS FROM DEMOLITION RELATED
DAMAGE (INCLUDING DUST).

PROTECT ALL NON-DEMOLITION
AREAS FROM THE ELEMENTS,
INCLUDING MAINTAINING A
WEATHERTIGHT ENVELOPE AT ALL
TIMES IN THE EXISTING FACILITY.

CAP ALL UNUSED UTILITIES OR
REROUTE ALL IN-SERVICE UTILITIES
PER CIVIL AND/OR MEP ENGINEERS.
REFERENCE SPECIFIC ENGINEER
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

REMOVE AND SALVAGE ALL ITEM AS
REQUESTED BY THE COUNTY OR
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ON THESE
PLANS.  ANY AND ALL SALVAGED
ITEMS SHALL BE
STOCKPILED/STORED IN REMOVED
OR RECONDITIONED STATE, OR
DELIVERED TO OWNER AS SPECIFIED,
UNTIL RE-USED ON SITE IF
APPLICABLE.

CONSULT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
SEQUENCE OF THE DEMOLITION OF
STRUCTURAL ITEMS.

KEEP THE SITE CLEAN AND ORDERLY.

CONTRACTOR IS TO LIMIT THE
LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES, DEBRIS, MATERIAL
STORAGE, LAY-OUT AREAS, ETC. TO
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BY OWNER.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS
GOVERNING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES FOUND IN SECTION
011000-SUMMARY.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL DEMOLITION BARRICADES,
FENCING, ETC. SEPARATING STAFF
FROM ALL CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES INCLUDING DUST, ODOR
AND NOISE.

CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
SAFE CONSTRUCTION ZONE
ENVIRONMENT FOR STAFF.

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1
1 Demolition Floor Plan

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1
3 New Floor Plan

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.1
4 Reflected Ceiling Plan

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.1
5 Cased Opening - Detail 1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.1
6 Cased Opening - Detail 2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.1
7 Section Garage Door - Typical Detail

1

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR COMPONENTS SHALL PROVIDE
FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL CERTIFICATION.

1



( SUBMIT GIRDER TRUSS
CONNECTION FOR REVIEW)
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EXISTING ROOF
FRAMING (DASHED
LINES)

6
A4.1

5
A1.2

6
A1.2

NEW ROOF OVER
NEW ADDITION
MATCH EXISTING
SLOPE OF 6:12 V.I.F.
(SHADED AREA)

EXISTING ROOF
(NON-SHADED AREA)

SLOPE

SL
O

PE
SL

O
PE

SL
O

PE

SLOPE

RIDGE VENT

SLOPE

SL
O

PE

SLOPE

SLOPE

SL
O
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Floor Plan
0"

B.O.Truss-Truck Bay
11' - 9 1/4"

6
A1.2

ARCH. ASPHALT SHINGLES (MATCH EXISTING),
VAPOR BARRIER AND 3/4" CDX ON PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES @
24" O.C. TYP. (MAX.)

MATCH NEW RIDGE
W/ EXISTING RIDGE

12
6

VERIFY SLOPE
IN FIELD 12

6

EXISTING BUILDING ADDITIONReplace Existing
SECTIONAL
INSULATED
OVERHEAD

DOORS

SECTIONAL
INSULATED
OVERHEAD

DOOR

VINYL SIDING (MATCH EXISTING)

BRICK VENEER (MATCH EXISTING)

VISION
PANELS

(TYPICAL)

5'
 - 

8"

WRAP OPENING AND INSIDE OF
JAMB W/PEEL & STICK VAPOR
RESISTANT BARRIER UNDER VINYL
SIDING

Floor Plan
0"

B.O.Truss-Truck Bay
11' - 9 1/4"

12
6

VERIFY SLOPE
IN FIELD 12

6

ADDITION EXISTING BUILDING

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
(MATCH EXISTING), VAPOR
BARRIER AND 3/4" CDX ON PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES @
24" O.C. TYP. (MAX.)

VINYL SIDING
(MATCH EXISTING)

BRICK VENEER
(MATCH EXISTING)

EXISTING DOOR
TO REMAIN

RELOCATED WINDOW
- MATCH EXIST TRIM DETAILS

REMOVE BRICK AND VINYL AS
NEEDED TO FLASH UNDER
RELOCATED WINDOW

WRAP WINDOW PERIMETER OPENING  -
INSIDE JAMBS AND 8" OUTSIDE WITH
PEEL & STICK OVERLAPPING SECTION
FROM THE BOTTOM TO TOP.  PER ASTM
E2112-STANDARD PRACTICE FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF EXTERIOR WINDOWS

Floor Plan
0"

B.O.Truss-Truck Bay
11' - 9 1/4"

6
A1.2

A4.1
1

TRUSS BEARING
8' - 0"

ADDITIONEXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN PIGGYBACK & NEW TRUSSES

12
6

VERIFY SLOPE
IN FIELD 12

6

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT
SHINGLES (MATCH EXISTING),
VAPOR BARRIER AND 3/4" CDX
ON PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C. TYP.
(MAX.)

VINYL SIDING
(MATCH EXISTING)

BRICK VENEER
(MATCH EXISTING)

EXISTING WOOD FRAMING -
ACTUAL DESIGN MAY VARY

SEALED CONCRETE
FLOOR

5/8" GWB CEILING
& WALLS - PAINTED

WOOD TRIM - PAINTED

Floor Plan
0"

B.O.Truss-Truck Bay
11' - 9 1/4"

5
A1.2

8'
 - 

8"

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
NEW FASCIA HEIGHT AND
SOFFIT DEPTH MATCHES
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

12
6

VERIFY SLOPE
IN FIELD

BEAM BY TRUSS MFG.
A4.1

3

A4.1
5

ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
(MATCH EXISTING), VAPOR
BARRIER AND 3/4" CDX ON PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES @
24" O.C. TYP. (MAX.)

BRICK VENEER
(MATCH EXISTING)

EXISTING EXTERIOR
FINISHES TO REMAIN

SECTIONAL INSULATED
OVERHEAD DOOR
W/OPENER

VINYL SIDING
(MATCH EXISTING)

VINYL WRAPPED
HEADER BEAM BY
TRUSS MFG.

PROVIDE STUD PACK
IN WALL (DASHED LINE)

ADDITION EXISTING BUILDING

6'
 - 

8" 3' - 0"

3' - 0"

EXIST. DOOR
TO REMAINTURN  CUT BRICK AT OPENING

SO THAT NATURAL EDGES FACES
OPENING (TYP.)
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 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
2 Roof Framing Plan

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
1 Roof Plan

1 06/20/2011 Code Comments

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
3 West - New Building Elevation

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
4 South - New Building Elevation

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
5 New Building Section @ Truck Bay

 1/8" = 1'-0"A1.2
6 New Building Section @ Addition

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR COMPONENTS SHALL PROVIDE
FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL CERTIFICATION.



Floor Plan
0"

B.O.Truss-Truck Bay
11' - 9 1/4"

VINYL SIDING - MATCH EXISTING

CONT. VAPOR BARRIER ON
5/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
& R-13 FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION (MIN.)

BRICK ROWLOCK SET IN
MORTAR BED - SLOPE TO
MATCH EXISTING

M
AT

C
H

 E
XI

ST
IN

G

12
 B

R
IC

K 
C

O
U

R
SE

S 
H

IG
H1"

ASPHALT SHINGLES (MATCH
EXISTING) ON 3/4" CDX
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES @
24" O.C. W/ SIMPSON H10  HURRICANE
CLIP [8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO PLATE & 8 - 8d x
1-1/2" TO TRUSS (TYP.)

2x P.T. WD FASCIA W/ VINYL
WRAP (MATCH EXISTING)(2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (TYP.)

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING
ON 1-1/2" MTL. HAT
CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

R-30 FIBERGLASS
BATT INSULATION -
ALLOW FOR AIR
FLOW AT ROOF
DECK

5/8" GYP. BD.

WALL BASE
(MATCH
EXISTING)

8" CONC. SLAB W/
2 LAYERS OF WWF
6"x6"-W4.0xW4.0
ON VAPOR
BARRIER AND
COMPACTED
FILL - SEE SOILS
REPORT

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
NEW FASCIA HEIGHT AND
SOFFIT DEPTH MATCHES
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

3 - #5 REBAR (CONT.)
W/ #3 REBAR @ 16"
(PERP.)

M
IN

.

1'
 - 

0"

1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT
@ 24" O.C.

TYP. EACH STUD:
2 - SIMPSON SSP CONNECTOR
(1 EACH SIDE OF STUD) W/
4 - 10d NAILS TO STUD AND
1 - 10d NAIL TO BOTTOM PLATE

TYP. EACH STUD:
2 - SIMPSON SSP CONNECTOR
(1 EACH SIDE OF STUD) W/
4 - 10d NAILS TO STUD AND
3 - 10d NAILS TO TOP PLATE

1' - 4"8"

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

M
IN4" SLOPE PER CIVIL DWGS.

A4.1
7

A4.1
8

MTL DRIP EDGE

CONT. NAILER

VINYL SIDING- INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER
STANDARD DETAILS

1 - SIMPSON VTCR CLIP @
EA. INTERSECTION OF A
NEW PIGGYBACK TRUSS &
EXISTING TRUSS

PIGGYBACK TRUSS

EXISTING TRUSS & SHEATHING

3/4" CDX W/ VAPOR BARRIER

PLYWOOD & STUD
WALL UP TO ROOF
DECK

PRE-ENGINEERED
WOOD TRUSS

LAP SIDING - MATCH EXISTING

VAPOR BARRIER ON
9/16" CDX PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
& R-13 FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION (MIN.)

(2) 2x6 TOP PLATE (TYP.)

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING
ON 1-1/2" MTL. HAT
CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP. BD.

2 - SIMPSON TBE6 CLIPS
10 - 10dx1-1/2" TO TRUSS
10 - 10dx1-1/2" TO PLATE

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
(MATCH EXISTING)

CONT. NAILER

PRE-ENGINEERED
WOOD JACKTRUSS

4 - 2x10 No. 2 S.P.
(NAIL & GLUE TO
MAKE BEAM)

SIMPSON H10  HURRICANE CLIP
[8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO BEAM &
8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO TRUSS (TYP.)

SEE DWG. 5/A2.1 FOR SOFFIT
CONSTRUCTION (WRAPPED
BEAM SHOWN GREY FOR
GRAPHIC CLARITY - SEE
DWG. 8/A1.2)

2x4 No. 2 S.P. BLOCKING W/ 8d RING
SHANK NAILS @ 4" O.C.

VINYL CEILING PANELS
(MATCH SOFFIT)

SIMPSON HWU
8 - 16d TO SUPPORT BEAM
8 - 16d x 1-1/2 TO BEAM

SIMPSON ECC
(BEYOND)

6 x 6 WOOD POST
No. 2 S.P. - PAINTED

8x8 SLAB TURNDOWN ELSEWHERE @ PORCH

3' - 0"

SIMPSON ABU66 W/
2 - 1/2" MB

5/8" DIA. EPOXY ANCHOR

6"

3' x 3' x 16" DEEP FOUNDATION AT
CORNER.

4 - #4 REBAR EA. WAY

M
IN

.

3"

MIN.

3"

4" CONC. SLAB W/
WWF 6x6xW2.9xW2.9

4"

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT & 1x P.T.
WOOD TRIM W/ VINYL WRAP (MATCH
EXISTING)

1'
 - 

4"

1/2" PLYWOOD UP TO
ROOF DECK (EVERY
OTHER SPACE)

PRE-ENGINEERED
WOOD TRUSS

WRAP BEAM TO MATCH SOFFIT
COLOR

VAPOR BARRIER ON
1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

2x6 BLOCKING @ 16" O.C.

4 - 2x10 No. 2 S.P.
(NAIL & GLUE TO
MAKE BEAM)

2x6 TO FORM BOTTOM
EDGE OF SOFFIT

SIMPSON H10  HURRICANE CLIP
8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO BEAM &
8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO TRUSS (TYP.)

SEE DWG. 5/A2.1 FOR SOFFIT
CONSTRUCTION

VINYL CEILING PANELS
(MATCH SOFFIT)

BO
TT

O
M

 O
F 

BE
AM

1'
 - 

6"

2x4 No. 2 S.P. BLOCKING W/ 8d RING
SHANK NAILS @ 4" O.C.

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

MTL. DRIP EDGE

VINYL WRAPPED FASCIA

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

CONT. NAILER

4 - 2x10 No. 2 S.P. (NAIL & GLUE
TO MAKE BEAM) WRAP BEAM TO
MATCH SOFFIT COLOR

SIMPSON H10  HURRICANE CLIP
8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO BEAM &
8 - 8d x 1-1/2" TO TRUSS (TYP.)

VINYL CEILING PANELS
(MATCH SOFFIT)

EXISTING PRE-
ENGINEERED WOOD
TRUSS

LAP SIDING - MATCH EXISTING

VAPOR BARRIER ON
1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
& R-13 FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION (MIN.)

(2) 2x6 TOP
PLATE (TYP.)

5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING
ON 1-1/2" MTL. HAT
CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP. BD.

1/2" PLYWOOD DECK UP TO
ROOF DECK (EVERY OTHER

SPACE)

BO
TT

O
M

 O
F 

BE
AM

1'
 - 

6"

8d RIM SHANK NAILS @
6" INTO TRUSS

8d RIM SHANK NAILS
@ 4" INTO BLOCKING

2x4 No. 2 S.P.
BLOCKING

SIMPSON HUCQ610-SDS
W/ 12 - SDS 1/4 x 2-1/2 TO
STUDS & 6 - SDS 1/4 x 2-1/2
TO BEAM

STUD PACK @ BEAM
INTERSECTION

VINYL SIDING - MATCH EXISTING

CONT. VAPOR BARRIER ON
5/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING
- LAP OVER FLASHING- 4" min.

BRICK ROWLOCK SET IN
MORTAR BED - SLOPE TO
MATCH EXISTING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING W/
WEEPS @ 24" O.C.

BRICK VENEER (MATCH EXIST.)
W/ TIES @ 16" (VERT) AND
32" (HORIZ)

1"

VINYL SIDING STARTER STRIP

EXT. SHEATHING WITH CONT.
VAPOR RETARDER

m
in

.

8"

METAL FLASHING - SET IN
BED OF SEALANT - TYPICAL

Floor Plan
0"

8" CONC. SLAB W/
2 LAYERS OF WWF
6"x6"-W4.0xW4.0
ON VAPOR
BARRIER AND
COMPACTED
FILL - SEE SOILS
REPORT

M
IN

.

1'
 - 

0"

1' - 4"8"

M
IN4"

8"

5/8" DIA. x 10" ANCHOR BOLT
@ 32" O.C.

WALL BASE - MATCH
EXISTING

CLR.
3"

C
LR

.

3"

CLR.

3"

8"

1"
2"

BRICK VENEER (MATCH EXIST.)
W/ TIES @ 16" (VERT) AND
32" (HORIZ)

THRU-WALL FLASHING W/
WEEPS @ 24" O.C.

GROUT FILL BELOW FLOOR LEVEL

SEALED CONCRETE SLAB

LAP VAPOR RETARDER OVER
FLASHING (TYP.)
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Wall Sections and
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 3/4" = 1'-0"A4.1
1 Typical Wall Section @ Truck Bay

OPTION 2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.1
2 New Piggy Back Truss to Existing Roof

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.1
3 Wall Section @ Porch

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.1
4 Beam Section & Connection @ Porch

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.1
5 Typical Beam & Soffit @ Porch

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A4.1
6 Beam Connection @ Wall

1 06/20/2011 Code Comments

 3" = 1'-0"A4.1
7 Brick Sill Detail

 3" = 1'-0"A4.1
8 Sill Detail

NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR COMPONENTS SHALL PROVIDE
FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL CERTIFICATION UPON
REQUEST

1






